ORDINANCE NO. 05-2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF GARDEN CITY, COLORADO ADOPTING BY REFERENCE CERTAIN SECTIONS OF THE "GREELEY MUNICIPAL CODE"

WHEREAS, the Town of Garden City entered into an intergovernmental agreement for treated water service and sewer service with the City of Greeley on April 12th, 2018; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to such agreement the Town of Garden City agreed to adopt and incorporate by reference certain provisions of the Greeley Municipal Code as currently written and may hereafter be amended; and

WHEREAS, the certain provisions of the Greeley Municipal Code pertaining to water service and sewer service have since been amended; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Garden City desires to adopt and incorporate by reference the most recent amendments to the water and sewer service in the Greeley Municipal Code as currently written and may be hereafter amended; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees intends to include future amendments to the Greeley Municipal Code pertaining to certain provisions involving water and sewer service by the passage, adoption and approval of this ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Garden City, Colorado

Section 1. Adoption.

Pursuant to §31-16-202, C.R.S. it is hereby adopted by reference hereto portions of the Greeley Municipal Code adopted by the City of Greeley, 1000 10th Street, Greeley, Weld County, Colorado on the 20th day of December, 1994 and published in 1994 together with all amendments to such Code sections and as such Code existed on the 1st day of May, 2024 and may be hereafter amended:

- (a) Title 20 (Public Works and Utilities), Chapter 3 (Water and Sanitary Sewer Service) Article 1 (Generally) Sections 20-62 through 20-84;
- (b) Title 20 (Public Works and Utilities), Chapter 3 (Water and Sanitary Sewer Service), Article II (Enforcement) Sections 20-85 through 20-119;
- (c) Title 20 (Public Works and Utilities), Chapter 3 (Water and Sanitary Sewer Service), Article III (Water), Sections 20-120 through 20-292;
- (d) Title 20 (Public Works and Utilities), Chapter 3 (Water and Sanitary Sewer Service), Article IV (Sanitary Sewers), Section 20-293 through 20-354;
- (e) Title 20 (Public Works and Utilities), Chapter 3 (Water and Sanitary Sewer Service), Article V (Restrictions and Requirements), Section 20-355 through 20-390.
- (f) Title 20 (Public Works and Utilities), Chapter 3 (Water and Sanitary Sewer Services), Article VI (Industrial Pretreatment), Sections 20-391 through 20-561;

Section 2. Purpose and Scope.

The purpose of adopting the foregoing sections of the Greeley Municipal Code is for the regulation of water and sewer service which regulations are consistent with those of the City of Greeley as the City of Greeley is providing treated, potable water and sanitary sewer service to the Town of Garden City. The proposed Ordinance provides penalties for violation of the Ordinance adopted therein.

Section 3. Penalties.

Every person convicted of a violation of any provision adopted in this Article shall be punished by a fine not exceeding the maximum penalty provided in Chapter 1, Article 4 of the Garden City Municipal Code.

Section 4. Severability.

Should any one or more sections or provisions of this Ordinance or of the primary code adopted by reference be judicially determined invalid or unenforceable, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remaining provisions of this Ordinance or the codes adopted by reference hereby, the intention being that the various sections and provisions are severable.

Section 5. Interpretation.

This Ordinance shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose.

Section 6. Publication.

The Town Clerk shall certify to the passage of this Ordinance and cause notice of its contents and passage to be published and to make a copy of the adopted Code available for inspection by the public during regular business hours.

Section 7. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after publication as required by law.

TOWN OF GARDEN CITY

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED, the 17th day of June 2024.

ATTEST:	By: Mayor	
By:		
Town Clerk		